
February 18 424 425 1941 

ORDINANCE No. 30-D 

Attest: 
RICHARD W. READING, 

City Clerk. 

ORDINANCE N 
in container and 1 

on page 49 
AN ORDINACE to am 

No 54-D, being "An 
regulate the handl 
tion of municipal 
a penalty for the vio 
and to repeal Char 
Chapter 201 of the Co 
ances of the City 
1936, and all ordinan 
ordinances contrave 
sions of this ordina 
a new section thereto as Section 13. 

(File In container and make nota. /(File 
tion at Sec. 10-A on page 182). 

AN ORDINANCE to amend Section 
10-A of Chapter 95 of the Compiled 
Ordinances of the City of Detroit 
for 1936, being an ordinance regu­ 
lating milk supply. 
IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE 

PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF DETROIT: 

Section 1. That Section 10-A of 
Chapter 95 of the Compiled Ordi­ 
nances of the City of Detroit for 
1936, being an ordinance regulat­ 
ing milk supply, be and the same 
is amended by adding subdivision 
4 reading as follows: 

Section 10-A, Subdivision 4. Soft 
curd milk is milk, the curd ten­ 
sion of which has been altered by 
a method or process approved by 
the Board of Health, so that the 
curd tension approximates that of 
human milk. All soft curd milk 
must be pasteurized subsequent to 
the method or process used in 
altering the curd tension. The 
curd altering method or process, 
the pasteurization, cooling, bott­ 
ling and/or canning must be done 
in a licensed pasteurizing plant 
and the entire processes completed 
in the same plant. All soft curd 
milk shall bear a label, stating the 
method or process used in altering 
the curd tension, the day of the 
week on which it was pasteurized 
and the name and address of the 
licensed milk plant and no other. 
The licensed pasteurizing plants. 
producing soft curd milk must 
comply with all rules and regula­ 
tions adopted by the Board of 
Health relative to the general milk 
supply as well as those relative to 
soft curd milk. 

Sec. 2. All ordinances or parts 
of ordinances in conflict herewith, 
are hereby repealed. 

~ 
Sec. 3. This ordinance is de- ] 

clared to be necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, 
health and safety and is hereby 
given immediate effect. 

Approved, August 10, 1937. 

JOHN W. SMITH, 
Acting Mayor. 

Section 1. That 
54-D, being "An 
regulate the hand] 
tion of municipal 
vide a penalty for 
thereof and to repe 
and Chapter 201 0f 
Ordinances of the 
for 1936, and all 
parts of ordinan 
the provisions of 
be and the same is 
ed by adding a new 
to to be known 
reading as follows: 

Sec. 13. It shall 
any person other 
employed munici 
ers, garbage and 
tors, to disturb, 
other manner in 
bage and rubbish 
streets, alleys and 
the City of Detro! 
by the municipal 
to interfere in an 
garbage and rubb 
in the City 0f 
That it shall 
for persons, firms 
tions authorized 
sioner of the Dep 
lie Works tO C 
waste as provided 
this ordinance. 

Sec. 2. All or 
of ordinances in 
are hereby repeal 

Sec. 3. This or 
declared necessary 
vation of the p 
safety of the pe 
of Detroit and 
immediate effect. 

Approved May 24, 
RICHARD 

ON 
NIL 

a quorum present, the 
lared to be in session. 
of the preceding ses­ 

From the Controller 
February 25, 1941. 

To the Honorable, the Common 
Council: 
Gentlemen The following claims 

have been examined, audited and 
found to be correct. I therefore rec­ 
ommend that they be approved and 
payment made. ­ 
Respectfully submitted, 

DONALD SLUTZ, 
Controller. 

Hamilton moved to 
table an Ordinance 
me of Spence Avenue 
therly line of John F. 
o. 1, and the Eight 
Charleston Avenue, 
e February 18, 1941 
), which motion pre­ 

ART FUND 
390 Acme Paper Co. ..-----­ 
391 Graybar Electric CC.... 
392 Chas. A. Strelinger 

Co . 
393 Henry L. Walker Co. 

. ·.:. ~. 
BLDG. & SAFETY ENGR. 
268 Allied Industries Co... 
269 Roscce Huston, Post­ 

master ': . 
270 Hart· Typewriter Ser- 

vice Co. .---------------------­ 
271 International Business 

Machines Corp. ..---..--­ 
272 Chas. C. Ludy, Gus­ 

todian Imprest Cash.. 
273 Michigan Consoli­ 

dated Gas Co. ..------..--­ 
274 Ned's Auto Supply Co. 
275 Sanborn Map Co...--.­ 
276-7 Wassmus Printing 

House Inc. ------.----------­ 
278 Auto Maintenance .... 

was then placed on 
++a reading. 

g of Ordinance 
e ordinance was read 

;., 

was then read. 
being "shall this ordi­ 

the ordinance was 
ty of the Councilmen 
therefor as follows: 

en Ewald, Garlick, 
, Sweeny, Van Ant­ 
dent7. ­ 

Common 

is to advise your 
that I have appointed 

O'Hair, 2069 West 
, to the Parks and 
ssion for the term 
1. 1943. 

The above 
effect on the 
1937. 

ordinance will take 
11th day of August. 

RICHARD W. READING. 
CIty Clerk 

on 

1.27 
2.15 

8.08 
1.40 

FUND 
12.50 

400.00 

6.00 

225.00 

5.79 

3.12 
3.9'T 

285.00 

80.85 
1.811.76 

29.30 

75.26 
2.16 

12.98 

6.00 
5.00 

220.77 
84.00 
35.00 
38.00 

10.90 
84.00 
83.65 

10.42 

80.56 
523.20 

35.70 

18.10 
13.65 
10.34 
9.50 

84.00 
148.55 
373.15 

CITY PLAN FUND 
70-1 Gregory, Mayer &: 
Thom Co. .-­ 

FIRE FUND 
993 Bcckstanz Bros. Co....­ 
994 Acme Paper Co. ...------­ 
995 Beecher, Peck & ' 

Leis ......---------.-------------­ 
996 Drs. Campbell, Camp­ 

bell, Summers & Pitt­ 
man · .' 

997 Dr. George C. Chene.­ 
998 City Treas. of Det., 

for Receiving Hosp..-.­ 
999 Anthony J. Facione.... 

1000 Dr. Sylvester Ford....-­ 
1001 Gamewell Co. ...-------. 
1002 General Electric Sup­ 

ply Corp. -.------­ 
1003 Louis E. Hamel . 
1004 Ingersoll Rand Ic..... 
1005 Michigan Chandelier 

co . 
1006-7 Mich-I-Penn Oil & 

Grease Co. ..-----------------­ 
1008 Ned's Auto Supply Co. 
1009 John J. O'Shaugh­ 

nessy . 
1010 Peerless Distributing 

Co . 
1011 Ray Industries Inc..... 
1012 Red Indian Oil Co...-­ 
1013 J. C. Robinson Co...---­ 
1014 Chas. J. Rogers .•.. 
1015 St. Mary's Hosp. ......-­ 
1016-7 The Seagrave Corp. 

.. 


