

**ORDINANCE No. 30-D**

(File in container and make notation at Sec. 10-A on page 182).

AN ORDINANCE to amend Section 10-A of Chapter 95 of the Compiled Ordinances of the City of Detroit for 1936, being an ordinance regulating milk supply.

IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF DETROIT:

Section 1. That Section 10-A of Chapter 95 of the Compiled Ordinances of the City of Detroit for 1936, being an ordinance regulating milk supply, be and the same is amended by adding subdivision 4 reading as follows:

Section 10-A, Subdivision 4. Soft curd milk is milk, the curd tension of which has been altered by a method or process approved by the Board of Health, so that the curd tension approximates that of human milk. All soft curd milk must be pasteurized subsequent to the method or process used in altering the curd tension. The curd altering method or process, the pasteurization, cooling, bottling and/or canning must be done in a licensed pasteurizing plant and the entire processes completed in the same plant. All soft curd milk shall bear a label, stating the method or process used in altering the curd tension, the day of the week on which it was pasteurized and the name and address of the licensed milk plant and no other. The licensed pasteurizing plants, producing soft curd milk must comply with all rules and regulations adopted by the Board of Health relative to the general milk supply as well as those relative to soft curd milk.

Sec. 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This ordinance is declared to be necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety and is hereby given immediate effect.

Approved, August 10, 1937.

JOHN W. SMITH,  
Acting Mayor.

Attest:

RICHARD W. READING,  
City Clerk.

The above ordinance will take effect on the 11th day of August, 1937.

RICHARD W. READING,  
City Clerk

**COMMON COUNCIL**

(OFFICIAL)

Tuesday, February 25, 1941.  
Council met and was called to order by the President, Hon. John W.

Councilmen Ewald, Garlick, Hamilton, Lodge, Sweeny, Van Antwerp and the President—7.

being a quorum present, the meeting was declared to be in session. The Journal of the preceding session was approved.

Taken from the Table

Hamilton moved to place on the table an Ordinance changing the name of Spence Avenue to the southerly line of John R. Sub. No. 1, and the Eighteenth to Charleston Avenue, which was tabled February 18, 1941 (p. 390), which motion prevailed.

The ordinance was then placed on the table for third reading.

Reading of Ordinance

The ordinance was read for the first time.

The ordinance was then read.

Question being "shall this ordinance pass?" the ordinance was carried by a majority of the Councilmen and therefor as follows:  
Councilmen Ewald, Garlick, Hamilton, Lodge, Sweeny, Van Antwerp and the President—7.

The ordinance was confirmed.

**COMMUNICATIONS**

From the Mayor

February 21, 1941.

Honorable, the Common Council,

This is to advise your Body that I have appointed Robert R. O'Hair, 2069 West Boulevard, to the Parks and Recreation Commission for the term ending December 1, 1943.

Respectfully yours,

EDWARD J. JEFFRIES, JR.,  
Mayor.

and placed on file.

From the Controller

February 25, 1941.

To the Honorable, the Common Council:

Gentlemen—The following claims have been examined, audited and found to be correct. I therefore recommend that they be approved and payment made.

Respectfully submitted,  
DONALD SLUTZ,  
Controller.

**ART FUND**

390 Acme Paper Co. ....	1.27
391 Graybar Electric Co. ....	2.15
392 Chas. A. Strelinger Co. ....	8.08
393 Henry L. Walker Co. ....	1.40

**BLDG. & SAFETY ENGR. FUND**

268 Allied Industries Co. ....	12.50
269 Roscoe Huston, Postmaster .....	400.00
270 Hart Typewriter Service Co. ....	6.00
271 International Business Machines Corp. ....	225.00
272 Chas. C. Ludy, Custodian Imprest Cash. ....	5.79
273 Michigan Consolidated Gas Co. ....	3.12
274 Ned's Auto Supply Co. ....	3.97
275 Sanborn Map Co. ....	285.00
276-7 Wassmus Printing House Inc. ....	80.85
278 Auto Maintenance ...	1,811.75

**CITY PLAN FUND**

70-1 Gregory, Mayer & Thom Co. ....	29.30
-------------------------------------	-------

**FIRE FUND**

993 Bockstanz Bros. Co. ....	75.26
994 Acme Paper Co. ....	2.16
995 Beecher, Peck & Lewis .....	12.98
996 Drs. Campbell, Campbell, Summers & Pittman .....	6.00
997 Dr. George C. Chene. ....	5.00
998 City Treas. of Det., for Receiving Hosp. ....	220.77
999 Anthony J. Facione. ....	84.00
1000 Dr. Sylvester Ford. ....	35.00
1001 Gamewell Co. ....	38.00
1002 General Electric Supply Corp. ....	10.90
1003 Louis E. Hamel .....	84.00
1004 Ingersoll Rand Inc. ....	83.65
1005 Michigan Chandelier Co. ....	10.42
1006-7 Mich-I-Penn Oil & Grease Co. ....	80.56
1008 Ned's Auto Supply Co. ....	523.20
1009 John J. O'Shaughnessy .....	35.70
1010 Peerless Distributing Co. ....	18.10
1011 Ray Industries Inc. ....	13.65
1012 Red Indian Oil Co. ....	10.34
1013 J. C. Robinson Co. ....	9.50
1014 Chas. J. Rogers .....	84.00
1015 St. Mary's Hosp. ....	148.55
1016-7 The Seagrave Corp. ....	373.15